

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY

KENNETH YOUNG,

Plaintiff,

v.

Index No.: 803989/2024

TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA,

Hon. Paul Wojtaszek, J.S.C.

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HODGSON RUSS LLP

Attorneys for Defendant

Daniel A. Spitzer

Emanuela D'Ambrogio

Cheyenne N. Freely

140 Pearl Street

Buffalo, NY 14202

Phone: 716.856.4000

dspitzer@hodgsonruss.com

adambrogio@hodgsonruss.com

cfreely@hodgsonruss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE IT IS PREMATURE AND SUBSTANTIVELY DEFICIENT.	4
A. Plaintiff’s Premature Motion Demands Advisory Opinions from this Court.	4
B. Plaintiff is not Entitled to Summary Judgment because Material Issues of Fact Exist.	10
POINT II. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO ITS CONSTITUTIONAL DEFENSES.	14
A. It is Well-Settled that the Town has the Capacity to Challenge the NYVRA.	14
B. The Court is Authorized to Decide the Town’s Constitutional Challenges to the NYVRA.	17
C. The NYVRA Act Violates the Protections of the U.S. and New York State Constitutions.	17
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	22
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Ala.</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	19
<i>Ala. State Conference of NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 612 F.Supp.3d 1232 (M.D.Ala. 2020)	12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	19
<i>Am. Comms. Ass'n, C.I.O., v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Chase Grp. All. LLC v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Finance</i> , 620 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306	19
<i>Herrera v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 245960 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2024)	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Magnolia Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 514 U.S. 900 (1995).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	25
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. ----, 144 S.Ct. 1316, 2024 WL 2751216 (2024)	16, 18, 24
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) (Thomas, J., concurring in the judgment and dissenting in part).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Babylon</i> , 914 F.Supp. 843 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	26
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	24
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	15, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	15, 24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	20
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	21
State Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....	3
<i>Apache-Beals Corp. v. Int'l Adjusters, Ltd.</i> , 59 A.D.2d 1032 (4th Dep't 1977).....	3
<i>Chase Mortg. Co. v. Dwight Fowler</i> , 280 A.D.2d 893 (4th Dep't 2001).....	4
<i>Church of St. Paul & St. Andrew v. Barwick</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 510 (1986).....	7
<i>City of N.Y. v. State of N.Y.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995).....	16
<i>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.</i> , 299 N.Y. 512 (1949).....	15
<i>Esler v. Walters</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 306 (1982).....	15
<i>Goldstein v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 77 A.D.2d 232 (4th Dep't 1980).....	3
<i>Harner v. Cnty. of Tioga</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 136 (2005).....	26
<i>Heart Corp v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Herzog v. Bd. of Educ. of Lawrence Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 171 Misc.2d 22 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1996).....	14
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Warden</i> , 15 Misc.3d 1102(A), (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2007).....	18
<i>Margerum v. City of Buffalo</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1574 (4th Dep't 2009).....	19
<i>N.Y.S. Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Employees, Dist. Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	7
<i>Ranco Sand & Stone Corp. v. Vecchio</i> , 124 A.D.3d 73 (2d Dep't 2014)	6, 7
<i>Sportsmen's Tavern LLC v. N.Y.S. Liquor Authority</i> , 195 A.D.3d 1557 (4th Dep't 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Street Vendor Project v. City of N.Y.</i> , 10 Misc.3d 978 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005)	6
<i>Teshabaeva v. Family Hone Care Servs. of Brooklyn & Queens, Inc.</i> , 214 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep't 2023)	18
<i>Town of Black Rock v. State of N.Y.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 486 (1977)	14
<i>Zuckerman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	3
State Statutes	
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206	2, 7
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(b)(i)	10
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(c)(vi)	27
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(c)(vii)	27
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(c)(viii), (ix)	27
N.Y. Elec. Law 17-206(2)(b)(i)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law 17-206(5)(a)(vi)	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-200	15, 19
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(5).....	8
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(7).....	6, 9
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(7)(b).....	4, 5, 8
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(7)(c).....	9
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-216	25
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(1), (13)	9
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 23(1).....	9
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 23(2)(e).....	9
Town Law § 80.....	6
Rules	
CPLR 2103(b).....	13
CPLR 2103(b)(2)	14
CPLR 3212(b).....	3, 4
CPLR § 1012(b)(1), (3).....	17
